in accordance with
Rute 18.6 of the AM 1 O
insnivency (England &

&

waeRis215 - Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House
24/09/2019 #157
COMPANIES HOUSE -
n . Company details

i I [ I
Company number | O 1 l[? 6 f 4,3 I 8 '

— — —r

-) Filling in this form

Company name in full | Maplin Electronics Limited

Please complete in typescrigt or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator's name
Fuil forename(s) Toby Scott
Suname. . . Underwood
E Administrator’s address
Building name/number} Central Square
Street \[ 29 Wellington Street S !
| |
%?ttown ‘ | Leeds |
aﬂty/Region : !
a5 140l [ i
Country W
n Administrator's name ©
mferename(s) ‘ Zelf O Other administrator
—_— - Use this section to tell us about
Surname I Hussain anather administrator,
E Administrator's address @
Building name/number% 7 More London GOther‘admihistrator
Q'?t ‘ Riverside gr:gti!h; ;Sglg?sttroatslrj. ot
|
Post town ‘ London
at:nty/Region l

Country

%@f_EFWTWFFT

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report

! r Bl L] vy 'y I )
Pzis o2 Y270 g
pd d [ma Fiy i e e

-

Progress report

‘ Fa| I attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date -

Administrator’s
- signature

T
Signature

Signature date

T fofs el

| %/

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

E?resenter information

mmportant information

" You do not have to give any contact information, but if
‘ you do it will hefp Companies House if there is a query

i on the form. The contact information you give will be

: visible 1o searchers of the public record.

- All information on this form will appear on the
| public record.

H urtact naime
T James Crowther E Where to send -
e e pricewaterhouseCoopers LLP | You may return this form to any Companies House
i address, however for expediency we advise you to

Addras
** Central Square

{29 Welllngton Street

Post zown

Leeds

CourtyiRegion

e iuls el ol

I Cauntry
i UK

\DX

Telephone

01132894076

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information hald on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

7 You have signed the form.

\
\ return it to the address helow:

| The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
| DX 33050 Cardiff.

|
|
|
:

ﬂ Further information

I - : -
' For further mformation please see the guidance notes
on the website at waw.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

| This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

[his form has been provided free of charga by Comparies Housa,

04117 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for X What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about ancther insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

I Appointment type

' ﬁck to show the nature of the appeintment:

!OYou can use this continuation page ‘
with the fellowing forms:

Administrator .- VAMI, VAM2, VAM3, VAMS,
‘0O Administrative receiver | YAMG, VAM?
. . CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver L. AMOL, AMO3, AMO4, AROS,
O Manager © AMOG, AMO7, AMOB, AMOS,
: L AMID, AM1Z, AMT3, AMI4,
O Nominee | AMI9, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supenvisor [ AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator i - REC1,RECZ, REC3
. . .- 11Q02, LQ03, LIQes, Ligl3,
O Provisional liguidator LoLQi4,
[ - WUDZ, WU15
\ - COMY, GOMZ, COM3, COM4
|- NDISC
I Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) i lan }
Surname ’ Green J
1
H Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number {7 More London
Street i Riverside
Post town ’Tondon
County/Region r .
— P e R e R R R
Postcode le“‘z Q’RITE
Countyy jUnited Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




www.pwc.co.uk/maplin

I
Joint administrators’ progress report

from 28 February 2019 to 27 August
2019

Maplin Electronics Limited
(in administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester
District Registry

‘ 23 September 2019

Case no. 2175 of 2018

pwce



www.pwc.co.uk/mapiin

Contents

Abbreviations and definitions 2
Key messages 3
Overview of work done in the previous penods 5
Progress since we last reported 6
Appendix A: Receipts and payments 9
Appendix B: Expenscs 13
Appendix C: Remuneration update 17
Appendix D: Pre-administration costs 24

Appendix E: Other information : 25

Maplin Electronics Limited Pw( « Contents



Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this report:

Abbreviation or
definition

Meaning

Administrators/we/us/our

Churchiil House
Company

CVL

Group

Hilew
HMRC
1A86
ICAEW
IR16

P

Manvers

preferential creditors

prescribed part

Proposals

PwC/firm

RoT

RPS

Rutland
Sch B1 IA86

secured creditor

SIP

Siryg
unsecured creditors

Wells Fargo

Zelf Hussain, Toby Scott Underwood and Ian David Green

Head office location at 142 — 146 0O1d Street, London, EC1V gBW
Maptlin Electronics Limited

Creditors’ voluntary tiquidation

MEL Topeo Limited, MEL Midco Limited, MEL Bidco Limited, Maplin Electronics Group (Holdings)
Limited, Maplin Electronics (Heldings) Limited, Maplin Electrenies Limited, Maplin Electronics {[ 1K)
Limited

Hilco Retail Services Limited

HM Revenue & Customs

Insolvency Act 1986

Institute of Chartered Accountantsin Fngland and Wales

Insolency (Engiand and Wales) Rules 2016

Intellectual Property, including the Maplin brand

Head office location at Unit 1 Brockfields Way, Manvers, Rotherham, 563 5D1.

Primarily employee claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months before the insolvency up to
E8oo0, holiday pay and unpaid pension contributions in certain circumstances

The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from fleating charge funds in accordance with Section
176A LA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003

Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration dated 19 April 2018
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Retention of title ~ claims made by suppliers to the Company that title of goods supplied remains wilh
them after stock has been delivered to the Company but pricr to the supplier being paid

Redundancy Payments Service, part of the Insolvency Service, which is an executive agency sponsored
by BEIS, and which authorises and pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvenl companies
under the Employmeni Rights Act 1996

Rutland Partners LLP
Schedule Bi to the Insolvency Act 1986
A creditor with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with section 248 1A86

Statement of Insolvency Practice. SIPs are issued to insobvency practitioners under procedures agreed
between the insolvency regulatory aulhorities. SIPs set oul principles and key compliance standards
with which insolvency practitioners are required to comply.

Statement of Insolvency Practice g: Payments to insolvency office holders and their associates
Credilors who are neither secured nor preferential

Wells Farge Capital Finance (UK} Limited



|
Key messages

Why we've sent you this report
I'm writing to update you on the progress of the administration of Maplin Electronics Limited in the six months
since our last report dated 22 March 2019.

You may wish to read this report in conjunction with our previous reports. We have only repeated information
from our previous reports here, where considered necessary or beneficial for the purpose of this report. You can
view our earlier reports on our website at www pwe.co.uk/maplin. Please get in touch with James Crowther on
0113 289 40706 or at crowther james@pwe.com if you need any of the passwords to aceess the reports.

How much creditors may receive
The following table summarises the possible cutcome for creditors*, based on what we currently know.

Paid to date Current estimate Previous estimate
Class of creditor £ (%) (%)
Sécured creditor — £11,203,284 Paid in full Paid in full
Wells Fargo
Secured creditor - £13,507,943.58 o o
Rutland 14% 14%
Preferentiat creditors Nil N/a N/a
Unsecured creditors Nil Less than 1% Less than 1%

*Please note this guidance on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main basis of any bad debt provision or debt
trading.

Wells Fargo had a first ranking fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets and were repaid in full
shortly following our appointment.

Rutland hold second ranking security over the Company’s assets and on our appointment was owed £102m
inclusive of accrued interest. To date, Rutland has received distributions totalling £13.5m including £2.2m in
the period and we estimate that they will receive a further and final distribution. Rutland will suffer a shortfall
on its security.

We still do not anticipate that there will be any preferential creditors, as on leaving, all employees received their
wages payments in full as well as any payments for holiday acerued but not taken in accordance with the
Company's holiday policy. Should this position change, we shall let you know.

According to the Company’s statement of affairs, unsecured creditors total £198m. Claims received to date total
E45m and we expect further claims to be received. We think the Company’s unsecured creditors will receive a
dividend of less than 1% from the ring-fenced prescribed part fund, based on what we know currently. The
amount of any dividend will depend on the level of future realisations and the final level of claims received.
Since the end of the period of this report, we have issued a notice of intended dividend giving creditors until 23
October 2019 to submit their claims. We do not think there will be a dividend in addition to the prescribed part,



What you need to do

If you haven't alveady done so, please send your claim to us so that we can agree it in due course. A claim form
can be downloaded from our website at www.pwe.co.uk/maplin or you can get one by telephoning James
Crowther on 0113 289 4076.

All creditors are required to submit a proof of debt in order to receive the anticipated dividend payment and
these must be received no later than 23 October 2019.

Please note that should you wish to vote in relation to any decision procedure during the administration or any
subsequent liquidation or object to a decision sought by deerhed consent, you'll need to submit a proof of debt,
even if one is not required for dividend purposes.



I

Overview of work done in the previous
periods

* & & & & 2

Sold all stock in the normal course of business (there was no residual stock as Hilco ensured that stock
was sold in-situ through the stores);

Explored a sale of the IP and were able to conclude a sale of the Company’s IP assets, including brand,
goodwill, design rights, trademarks and domain names for the sum of £800,000;

Implemented a phased closure to close all stores over a2 number of weeks between 5 May 2018 and 16
June 2018;

Handed properties back to the respective landlords (which included returning keys), offered lease
surrenders or assigned to other parties;

Started settling final trading expenses with utility suppliers;

Established a gift card and refund policy (if you believe you are owed a refund in relation to goods
purchased, please submit a claim by 23 October 2019);

Sold the freehold properties;

Realised lease premiums for the estate;

Retained Company staff during the trading period to assist with collection of book debts and in the first
six month of the administration;

Identified numerous pre-appointment bank accounts in various currencies. We then calculated and
collected the balances due to the administration;

Arranged for the sale of various other chattel assets, primarily IT and office equipment;

Arranged for the sale of Company vehicles;

Sold other remaining electrical equipment to Company employees;

Arranged for lessor of leased vehicles to collected them;

Instructed suppliers to collect leased assets which weren’t required for ongoing trade;

Where leased assets were still required by the business, we provided commitments to pay for ongoing
costs (following the cessation of trading, all such commitments were cancelled and suppliers were
invited to collect their items);

Worked with the Redundancy Payments Service to ensure that all employees who had claimed received
their payments;

Pursued book debis; and

Sought the consent of the secured creditors to extend the administration. The secured creditors agreed
with this approach and the Registrar of Companies acknowledged the extension on 20 February 2o019.
The administration is now due to expire on 28 February 2020.

When we last reported, the key outstanding matters in the administration were as follows:

Settle the final trading expenses (utilities, business rates, rent and service charge and other suppliers);
Obtain agreement to the basis of our fees and disbursements with the secured creditors; '

Finalise insurance matters;

Prepare and submit the Company’s post appointment tax and VAT returns and cbtain clearance in due
course; .

Review and adjudicate upon unsecured creditor claims and distribute funds to unsecured creditors
accordingly (from the prescribed part fund);

Make distributions to the secured creditors; and

Deal with closure matters including drafting and issuing the final progress report, closure of our
internal systems, obtaining clearances from third parties and removal of the Administrators’ bond.

This report provides an update on these key outstanding matters.



|
Progress since we last reported

In our previous report we outlined a number of tasks we needed to do before the administration could be
brought to an end. They fell under the following categories.

Trading

We still have various, ongoing work streams relating to the trading period. The majority of this work has now
been concluded. However, we still have a small number of unsettled final utility bills, business rates, and
expenses with other suppliers, which we are working to finalise.

During the period, a payment of £130k was made to our trading agents as commission for stock sold between
26 May 2018 and 16 June 2018. We received £190k in relation to stock sold during the trading period.

We have spent a significant amount of time during the period liaising with utility suppliers and other trading
suppliers to finalise and settle any liabilities incurred during the trading period. We have been successful in
concluding and settling a number of accounts, including a major one which resulted in a payment of £180k. In
total, we made final settlement payments to suppliers totaling £192k. We now have very few expenses to
conclude and continue to work closely with utility providers to obtain invoices for the correct periods in order to
settle these,

Retention of Title
During the period we settled a final RoT claim for the value of £3,213.61. All submitted RoT claims have now
been concluded.

Properties
We have now settled all landlord expenses and we expect no more rental payments will be made. During the
period, L182k of outstanding rent and £3.5k of outstanding service charges were settled.

Together with our solicitors, we have continued to offer to surrender leases by operation of law, or alternatively
by formal deed. To date, 98 landlords have accepted surrender.

Debtors

Our book debts collections have now finished and we have achieved a positive result collecting a total of E606k
since our appointment (some £24k collected this period). We do not expect to receive any more funds in
relation to book debt realisations.

Business rates

Continuing work with our agents has resulted in the recovery of refunds totalling £139k (£30k in this period).
These recoveries relate to business rates payments made prior to our appointmeat. We have paid a total of
£1.8m (£z20k this period) and €33k in relation to post appointment business rates. We are using agents to assist
with the exercise of collecting business rates refunds and paying post appointment business rates liabilities to
ensure the charges we are paying are correct.

Tax and VAT

As administrators, we continue to deal with the Company’s tax and VAT affairs and filing obligations.

Employees

42 employees have submitted a Statement of Claim for their unsecured claim. These claims have been revicwed
and 24 have been admitted, 15 rejected (or claimant invited to withdraw their claim) and 3 are awaiting further
information from the former employee.



We will shortly be writing to all unsecured creditors to invite them to lodge any residual unsecured claim that
they might have. We expect these claims to be restricted to a small number of employees for the balance of any
residual contractual notice entitlement. Employees who worked within the store portfolio are not expected to
have an unsecured claim for notice pay because their claims will have either been paid in full by the RPS or fully
mitigated through earnings and/or benefits received in their notice period.

Investigations and actions

Nothing has come to our attention during the period under review to suggest that we need to do any more work
in line with our duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency
Practice No.2.

Our receipts and payments account

We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments in the administration from 28 February
2010 to 27 August 2019, Due to an issue with HMRC systems, we are still reconeiling our own VAT control
account. Therefore the VAT figure is subject to change.

Our expenses
We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense in
due course becanse amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees, disbursemenis and other
related matters in this case.

Pre-administration costs

You can find in Appendix D informaticn about the approval of the unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in
our previous reports.

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.9 IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of
receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.34. This information can also be found in the guide to fees at:

Bllpsr wwwdeaew cotn - media corporate Gles techaoieal macveney creditor-onides o dministration-
crviditor-fee-vitide-n-apribcor—ashin s en

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning James Crowther on 0113 289 4076.

What we still need to do

The following is a summary of the work we stiil need to do before the administration can be brought to an end:
= Settle the final trading expenses (utilities, business rates and other suppliers);
« Finalise insurance matters;
s  Prepare and submit the Company’s post appointment tax and VAT returns and obtain clearance in due

course;
+  Malke final distributions to the secured creditors;



¢ Review and adjudicate upon unsecured creditor claims, following the issuing of the Notice of Intended
Dividend and distribute funds to unsecured creditors accordingly (from the prescribed part fund); and

s Deal with closure matters including drafting and issuing the final progress report, closure of our
internal systems, obtaining clearances from third parties and removal of the Administrators” bond.

Next steps

Once we've paid the prescribed part dividend and finished our other work, we'll file the appropriate notice with
the Registrar of Companies and the Company will be dissolved three months later,

We expect {0 send our next report to creditors at the end of the administration or in about six months,
whichever is the sponer.

If you've got any questions, please get in touch with James Crowther on 0113 289 4076.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

//(

Toby Underwood
Joint Administrator

Zelf Hussain, Toby Scott Underwood and Ian David Green have been appointed as joint administrators of
Muplin Electronies Limited to manage its affairs, business and property as its agents and act without
personal Hability. All are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of
Ethics which can be found at: hitps://wwiwe.gov.uk/government /publications/insolvency- practitioner-code-
of-ethics,

The joint administrators may act as Data Controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law
depending upon the specific processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a
processor on the instructions of the joint administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only
Jfor matters relating to the joint administrators’ appointment. Further details are available in the privacy
statement on the Pw.co.uk website or by contacting the joint administrators.



| 7 ,
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

Maplin Electronics Limited — GBP Receipts and payments account

Directors’ statement

. 28 February 2018 to.

28 February 2019 ta 28 February 2018 to

. of affalrs’ 27 February 2015; 27 August 2019 27 August 2019
(E); [£) (3 R €]
Fined Chaige
Recelpts !
: 133649 Frechuld Property £72,0060.00° 475,040
. 244,6H7 Lash a2 bank and in transit {Spechicaily  huarged w Wells ! argu) §,411,415.10 141541518
| ' Sale of inteltectual Property B0 [UdHRHEIR)
' wolls Fargo guarantee not called apon GER.000.00, Al 0000
T TotalRecelpts T ) T T ddnesae T T T T T T  ionddsde
Paymets
Distribution to Wells Fargo {2.486,41%5,10) (2.4H1,41.10)
T Total Payments. o T o (Fameasad) T T (2awe4isiE)
1
‘Net Fixed Chargs Realivations 4H5,000,00] " 685,000.00
: Flaattng Uharge i
| Recelpts '

2.9 4,676!

i

sug,000!
e #1.174,561°
866,451

264,581

——— e}

2549,419.23
1,156.774.97
270,700.60
[N TG
11,124.63
109,027 22
81932097

Fradug surplus 4 ([eficit)] (sec trading acconnt for detatled bicakdown)
t.ash at Bank amd In Transit on Appointinent

Receipt of fnds from Rutland regarding Incuntives Scheme

Rexfunds

Insurance Receipt

Rates Hetunds

Pre miuns un Leawe Assignments / Surrenders

Sabe ol Laptops 250.00:
Faxtures and Rtttngs GLBZLYY
vehicles 6,750 00
look debrs S01L,517.67
Receipts Irnm pre-appoelntment legal acions 1082’
sroek (sve motel)

Fastures .
Bank nterest A44,432.99;
Prtpayments B
Slarage tosts ' 57,00

Turds Transferred from EUR aciount

Total Receipts

(i31,919.00) 20,66 7,900.24
1,i56,774.97
270,300,001
10,194, L6
15,752.63
138.713.20
HEY, 32097
258,00

L6,
462000
2960598

0642100

24905.90'
- 156,82

14,057 81 56,497.H0

56700
1,547,202.18

159720244

....1.338,581,

Payments
NI W arveac, & Holtday pay ' (6464 18) (546318}
Statutory Advertising (75.00). (75.00)
Hanb charpes (59,202.66) (45 00) (5924766}
Agents’ teey { arsultng on 1P ale f . [5.000.00}: {5.000.00}

1 egal fees property retated  fease premiums . . [B7,93%.00) [97,939.00)
Rent peid mrelation to lease premmms (76,149,36) {76,149.36)
Serviee charge inckation to lease prentismy (4, 754.56) [4.254.56)
Arhee pro perty costs in reaition o lease premiums (7.607.G3}: (7.607.63)
Agenty’ fees - propedy reloted  lease premiuns (B4.947.20) (1.B40.97) (B9 200,17}
Legal fees [100,255.26) [3.046.00). [103,304.26)
Srprage tonts {20,572.67) {20.572.67)
DRistribution to Floating LCharge Holder  Wells Tagn {B,710.801.94) (8.716,668.93)
Distribubon to Floating Lharge Holder  Rutland (11,275862.64) (2.232,000.14) [13.507,043.50);
Sundry debes and refunds [17.005.07); 26,70 [16978.31Y
Tnsurani ¢ (217,707.11}; (31072 24) (244,774.35)
Administrator fee - {2,000,000.00 ] {2,un0,000.00]
Admimnistraton” expenses (48,300.63} (38,10:.63)
[20.679,41027)] {430935102) _ [24,968571,29])
: Net Floating Charge Reatisations 3,441,509.62; (2,976,597.13) 370,9124%

VAL Lantral Accyunt 1,218,267.79,

{15BY%54,10) 10508 13.0%

534127741

(3,£29,551.27}

2,211,720.18

‘Balance hield In Intepest Bearing Current Account

Stock was sulid through the trading of the stures, sod there e value for this is kecluded in the trading profitline

All thts are stated net of VAT
I unds are belé in dnterest hearng srcount

Only statement vbatkirs balat es where the esttmated to reallse value B above sera have been ncuded

1 hu brought Forward halance held i the Interestbearing current aceotent has inereased by ¢ 17,012.7 1. This was, due to an unaccounted rent refond of

L12098.65 and unaccounted sundev ieceipts tu the valne of £3.1 14,06 in previsns periuds.

Due to an issuc with IMRL sesteme, we are st reconclling our own VAT contral account. Therefore the VAL figury is subjei t o change.




Directors’ statement
of affairs:

(£)

Trading Statement - GBP

- Trading PaymentsTotal

Trading Receipis
Sales
Currency Gains
Trading refunds
Bank charge credits - Worldpay
Qverdraft Facility from Wells Fargo
- Irrecovable VAT

Trading Receipts Total_

Trading Payments
Repayment of overdraft to Wells Fargo
Change Withdrawn from Stores
Agents Fees - Secure Cash Lollecnion from Stores
Gther Costs of sales
Camn Delvery
Sundry expenses
Sales Commission
Payment ta HMRC to Stock in Bonded Warehouse
Retention of Title Claims
Rent
Other Property Costs
Service Charge
Business Rates
Wages and Salaries {net}
Wage payment to emplayees of Maplin (Hong XKong} Limited
Emplovee expenses
PAYE/NIC and Pension Deductions
Purdtases
Utihties
Teiephone Costs
Subcontractors - temp staff
Fuei costs
Maotor and travel expenses
Logisties
Cleaning, Waste and Recycling
Sales Support Fees - Thud Party Instatler
Secunty Costs
Repairs and Ma:ntenance
Trading refunds
IT Costs
Lease/hire payments
Licences
Legal Settlements
Office costs and postage
Duress Payments
Health and Safety Costs
Marketing Costs
Agents Fees - Exiting stores
Group Pension Premium
Irrecovable VAT

: Trading Account Surplus/{Deficit)

47,991,205.95
1,990.92
80,395.96
955.53
500,090.00
3,620.78

48,578,173.14

(500,000.00)
{273,099.50)
(136,818.63)
(29,158.17)
{6,985.00)
-(63,897.80)
(73,905.70)

(1.808,694.26) |

(704,070.02)
(4,297,809.99)
{86,582.86)
(226,209.23)
(1,862,246.86)
(6,499,952.84)
169,870.71)
{88,433.30)
(2,060,814.52)
(4,856,157.00)
[79,370.73)

{16,537.87) "

(327,608.63)
(198.00)
{3,368.33)
(1,493,390.97)
(114,393.12)
{60,708.06)
{93,783.39)
(94,399.87)
{20,346.06)

(399,353.100}

(36,532.72)
{9,375.00)
(58,325.94)
{(91,551.19)
[274,958.00)
(11,818.34)
(558,033.31)
(53,937.58)
(12,372.45)
(3.694.76)

(27,579,753.91)

20.999,419.23

. {521,634.76)

18571570

189,7 15.?5';

(3.213.61)
(182,542.20)
9,913.46
(3,424.23)
(19,645.75)
(153.05)

(38.20}

(191,990.77)

(150.00):

(130,300.41)"

48,767, 888.90

48,180,925.71
1,990.92
80,395.96
955.53
500,000.00
3,620.78

[500,000.00)
{273,099.50}
(136,918.83)
(29,158.12)
(6,965.00}
{83,897.80)
(73,905.70;
(1,808,694.26)
(707,263.63)
(4,480,352.19)
{76,669.40)
{229,633.46)
(1,891,992.51)
(6,500,105.89)
(69,870.71)
{98,433.30)
(2,060852.72)
(4.836,157.00)
{271,361.50)
(16,537.87)
(327,608.63)
{198.00)
[3,368.33)
(1,493,390.97)
[114,393.12)
(60,708.06)
(93,783.39)
[94,549.67)
(20,346.66)
(399,353.10)
(36,532.72)
{9,375.00)
(58,325.94)
(91,551.14)
(374,958.00)
(1L818.34)
[558,033.31)
(184,327.99)
{12,372.45)
{3,684.76)

- i
{28,100,388.67}!

{331,919,00)

. 20,667,50023,

o

Notes

All items are siated net of VAT

VAT payable / receivable on trading receipts and paymeats are 1ncluded on the main R&P

Funds are held «n interest bearing accounts

The brought forward balance held tn 1nteresi beartng current account has increased by £17,012.71. This was due to an unaccounted rent refund of
£13,898.65 and unaccounted sundry receipts to the value of £3,114.06 11 pravious perods,

10



Maplin Electronics Limited — EUR Receipts and payments account

| 28 February 2018 to} 28 February 2019 28 February 2018 to]

27 February 2019{1 to 27 August 2019

27 August 2019/

1

i

)| (€) ().
: ! E
‘Receipts ; '
Trading Surplus (see trading account for detailed breakdown) , 1,710,904.753 - 1.7 10,904.?55
. Book debts 3,238.23, 3,238.23]
| Cash at bank f 153,162.41 - 153,162.41
| Sundry debts/refunds ? 95.00| - 95.00!
: Transfer of funds received from GBP account i 55.37 - 55.37
Total Receipts e 1,867,455.76 - 1,867,455.76
IPayments i J
i : ‘
} Trading Deficit {see trading account for detailed breakdown) ‘ {97,854.50) - {97,854 50}
i Professionat Fees : - (21,000.00} {21,000.00}
‘3 Transfer of funds to GBP account ~ - {1,728,652.24} (1.728,652.24)
1‘ Finance / Bank interest & charges y (34.72) (34.72}
!
TotalPayments . (97.85450)]  (174968696) ___(1,847511.46)

1

GBP equivalent as at 27 August 2019 at £1 = €1.10

%rNet Floating Charge Reallsations 1,769,601.26 {1,749,686,96) 19,914.30
jVA'T‘ Control Account i 525,491.70 (525.406.00} 85.70
iBaiance held in Interest Bearing Cutrent Account as at 27 - | ]
February 2019 2,295,092.96 (2,275,092.96) 20,000.00!

2,086,448.15 (2,068,266.33) 18,181.82

1 All items are stated net of VAT

2 VAT payable/receivable on trading receipts and payments are
included on the main receipts and payments account
3 Funds are held in interest bearing accounts

4 The Administrators were required to set up a Euro account o facilitate payments during our trading activity in ireland

5 There was an unaccounted amount recejved from the GBP account in a previous period. This is now included on this R&P account,




Trading Statement - EUR

28 February 2018 to| 28 February 2019
27 February 2019 to 27 August 2019

(€)

(€)

28 February 2018 to

27 August 2019
(€)

Trading Receipts

Sales

Trading Receipts Total =

Trading Payments
Wages
PAYE/NIC
Employee expenses
Duress Payments
Business Rates
Rents
Service Charge
Other Property Costs
Utilities
Repairs and Maintenance
Security Costs
Cleaning, Waste and Recycling
Licences
Cash Collection fees
[rrecovable VAT
Finance/Bank Charges

Trading Payments Total

Trading Account Surplus/{Deficit}

2,324,584.21!

;
(294.336.53]'

(74.498.75)i
(124.66)]
(573.28)i

(33,321.90)

{203,193.43)|

(12,568.34)]
{351.25)

(31,026.27)

{1,554.05)

(15,640.64)

(2,029.17)
{z,uua.ou)i

(34,262.47)}

(582.33);
(5,47039)2
(711,533.96);

]

[
2,324,594.21]

2,324,584.21

|
(294,336.53)!
(74,498.75)
(124.66)
(573.28)
(33,321.90)
(203,193.43)
{12,568.34)
(351.25)
(31,026.27}
{1,554.05)
(15,640.64}
{2,029.17)
{2,000.00)]
(34,262.47)
(582.33)
(5.470.89)]

(711,553.961

GBP equivalent asat 27 February 2019 at £1 = €1.10

1,466,409.32

—
1613,050.25)

___.1613,050.25,

1,466,409.32

Notes
1 All items are stated net of VAT

2 VAT payable / receivable on trading receipts and payments are included on the main R&P

3 Funds are held in interest bearing accounis

4 The Administrators were required to set up a Euro account to facilitate payments during our trading activity in ireland

12



I
Appendix B: Expenses

The following tables shows expenses incurred to date and an estimate of further expenses we consider will be
(ot are likely to be} incurred. Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as administrators from the estate
and includes our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors.

The total expenses estimate for the case is £31.1m and €732k, The estimate also excludes any potential tax
liabilities that may be payable as an expense of the administration in due course because amounts due will
depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Our expenses estimate includes pre-administration costs that (if approved) would be payable as an expense of

the administration and which were explained in more detail in our proposals dated 19 April 2019. Whilst pre-

administration costs are subject to approval in the same manner as our remuneration, they do not form part of
our remuneration in relation to our work as joint administrators following our appointment.

The table should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments account at Appendix A, which shows
expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date.

13



t

(96°896LEY

050
tzeao'1f
oogFsc
L6 otg'e

000
wmrn
oo
oorsy
oo
oy

(€))

IueLITA

T L6066°CEEE

L6-E6E'gS
00" Q00000 %
1200 TT
O S00'T
LG 9185
S TAL TR o 14
oz Lbety
oothrtg
ouTTe'G
YE b L
ogubSitor
0O'000"S
QO TUTTO
oo'ni
Qrfors

(3)

“utsear0ap sesuadxa pajednjue [e101 2] Ul PaINSaI SBY [oIgMm ‘529 [259] pue s1500 L11odoid 1310 pajeuwn)salaso A[snowmard apm

16 00i'tbiT

£gooret
00°000°'000°%
LEBLilgtT
1£-gibigr
[E oA
gTLob‘got
LIQRLTE
£9°2.00 %
691256
YEGFIGL
00oEe'Ly
o O00'S
[eTa 043
004

gr ot

3)
sasuadxa
retor poredionuy

oo'Cla‘te

00'060°S

LMOUWU[
00000

00'000°G

00000

WMOURUL
WWOU U
QMU
MO
0O'000'E

[Cle i

F

sasuadxa
aanny pajewmsy

16°Ca9'golT
£ GOt gt
00°Co0'0C0°E
Se-aoc'gbe
18°826°91T
Lyeilot
9z EOEEOT
LURRL O
£ iogiL
051760
QEHYT oL
OOaEH Ly
[SloX¢leln it
gg-teat
00'Su
grtol s

&

610z 1Isudny L2
01 sasuadxa peoy,

T §o-ogolioE

£9'00T*gE
00'0G0'B0O'T
P TLOTE
{9292}

oo ghot
brobgt

&

6rozisndny (2

01 610T ATRLIG3,] §T
pouiad oy

o1 pana sasuadxyg

£9°CFSray

11°L04°LTE
LO'GO0'LY
L9eLStor
gz-SSe'oor
oeibe'ry
£orL0G'L
69°15G'6
[SAlvin it
oreteey
[SleXslelen]
QO EDT6Y
005,
gregh's

(E3)

610z Areniqa Lz 0}

saguadxa SIOVROSIOTIPY

23] SI0TRLSTIIWPY

ADUTMSTT

SPUTYaT PUE SiGap UpUng

51860 25R0I

saay[Eda]

surnpuaid asea] - parejal .uadoud - seay sjuady
swmnmmald asea) 01 vonear ur $3500 Gaadoad 1710
smnruad aves] 01 uogeral ul 3l sreg
SN 35831 0 uonej w pred 1Uay
stansid aseat - pazeyas Sadoxd saay BEY]
LS ] U0 FUGIUSUOY) - §33] SIUATY

safiaey) Yueg

Fursmaaapy Lolrlelg

Aed Aepiof] ¥ sIealIe 3dem - AIN

g10z AIeniqsa,| g7 wo.y

paLmae saswadxy

JUWAIDIS Sasuadxs] BupDLL- UON — JID



St

mc.uuw:nom

oG'o
o6t 0L
00°0
oo
out
000
GG'0
co'o
00°0
00'0
o000
00 QST
000
000
o000
06’0
000
00
[
0o
L0b6TH
oore
0z'gt
000
o0

S Ghgr bt

ezt
oo
on0
00
[S15Ns]
[SNS]
000
on'n
1335}

(&)

adumEy

‘ ‘ow.“—‘wspwaciu“

Steg.fzr
85 EG'ES
EPE0'gys
tegTg T

00 G F.E
Friasas
£6'528'gY
0098
zoTES9E
Creseieat
qo0ottoe
~RO6EYS

6B EQ.EH
90'g0:'09
TLEOETT
LH'0BLTEFT
£r-gott
00'get

L9 goyzE
28991
bLOLk'6Llt
00°.51'958+
zStig o9o'z
oL etr'eg

L '0cg'69
06'990°EeY'g
ogotziTeg't
LT 60595
98'¢gY9y
tg-goligh't
2O DI040
9T't69'gog't
QL SOHEL
og.byty
00ighg
e1'ghi6s

LY RIROET
05660 B
[¢eNileleXele)]

JITUIRSH ¥ AOAI]

1650279628

" ehiger

66°LTEHRT
1€ ER0'ges
FE-g18°11

00 gSeHLE
FT155'18
Po-Eee'gs
00'SLE'S
2428596
OT'ESEB6E
go'gktioz

LG 6P5HE
6£E8L°E6
90°B0L‘0Y
TTEGE'PTL
LB 0RE'EEF T
£E-got't
00861
£9'gog izt
LgLES'gr
faleg vty P2
Q0'LS1'gSRY
ZLTSR090°T
ologstn-gfstod

1L 0LG'6G
g SoT'00S'y
19 TR IRR T
gt £8y65T
oF69n°gL
6rzseioght
£9-Egeiial
92'+69' BOR'T
O S06°EL

O 6g'ty
00 Gg6'g
slgbrec
egrgIgiatt
04660 LT
00'000 005

(3}

sasuadya
[e20} payedpnuy

‘oo 000°00z

0O060'Q0T

@

sasuadxa

lm g paleLImnsy

Sl
66 Lz8'vgr
THER0°qS8S
FERIgLL
00 RS6TLE
F1158'16
+652E'gs
00'SLES
B A A A e
orESE66E
9ogbEoT
LTS
GE'EQLE6
90" 50209
SEESEFIT
LE'CHE'E6HT
£E'RIEE
00'ge1T
£9°'80%°LzE
LgLBSor
05198 LT
00°L509Sg'P
zL2Sg'og0T
of'EEt'gg
LOLR'6G
6g-501'005'9
268158t
9t €80'63T
ot'699'9L
61 TSCogh't
£0°EQE°LOL
9z°F69'g0g 1
YA VA
0g'L6gEs
PRI
RURSI6E
£8'818°98T
0F'660°ELT
00000008

T6°60°960'gT ‘

(67

6Y0Z 15030y Lz

o} sasgadxa [mnog,

*9UI0DUT SI[BS 13112q JO NS B sk siuale 1o o1 pred Sureq TOISSIWIMIOD JO [9A9]
Jog3ty e pue pajedionue {[eu3Lo weyy 1oysdig ui Surwoa 1502 Arun Sarpes; ey 0] anp A1eurwopald st a1eurlise snowold 1o wroly sduerrea 9gie| g,

9LbEg'vae

H'06EuET

L0 0BG 151
ve'gt
So'gst
So9hgH6T
tetet'e
(9F'E16'6)
Oo'TPY‘eRY
eIT'E

(&3]
6rozisniony

LZ 0% 6502 AIvLqay §2

pourad 2

UE paLinout sasuadg

Cr690'8LE LT

Stz.ger
§9.E6'65
18680 9SS
FEQIgTT
O geHtiE
Frieg'te
PO Seigs
005 e
[P Ae
CUESE'66E
g0 ott'0z
g H6E
33 9 g% <}
GO'ROL‘0Y
Zreestir
6068 86T
EEg9b'E
00"Y61
£9°g04'.2E
BoEG'ST
Eoock'el
o0 L9198g't
cYFrgiogo'e
o0 0% o 3]
0L 69
+g-as6'o6tg
Qg gha TR T
£z-6oz'gTT
9478408
66 60g"Lott
z070L0F0l
9T H69'g0g‘T
0_"506° 8L
0ghg'ty
00586
z1gsTee
£8 gIR'ot?
05660 CiT
00000008

@
61OZ AIBNIga g LZ 0]

groz AIgnIqa] gz woay
paLroaul sasuadxy

JUDLLDIDIS

T

umnualg uorsuad dnor)

$AI01S dUNncy - 533 siuady

s1507) Sunayiew

51500 {33785 PUE qi[2al]

SIUIMLE] 553

afeisod pue 51500 3P0

SHIAUIRLAG (B80T

SHUIL

stuaied aqy, sseer|

S1503 1L

spunyai FarpRIL

soueOalUTR}Y pue sneday

§150) Aunsag

Iafessu] Aued pay L - sea] uoddng safes
Buypaaoay pue Msem ‘Smuea))

SonsT80]

sasnadxd [Aaen pueioIo |

51900 [and

Jre1s dwa) - szpenuoiqng

$1500) 2ucydaqa L,

S[AAN

53SEYIMM]

SAOEINPaQ UMSAId PUE JIN/ILVA
sasuadxe sasodurg

pamary (3uoy Fuof ) undey Jo saziopdma ot 1wamed adem
(196} sALIETES pue Safesn

SPIEY SSaUIETY

Ay atuag

9507 Auado1d 1emo

1y

Swite[] il JO nonnaay

SSTLOTAFE A\, PIPUOS T 2015 01 S W H 0 19aaLie]
ULISSTUNDO) Sa[ks

sasuadya upong

AzaTa(] wo)

$AT8S JO S0 AR

$aI0}g WL GOTPHIYOY) Y58 AINDAG - S3a7 sjualdy
SALOLG TIOH] UMEBIPHU A 3Auey)

03124 Sl 01 JeIploas Jo Juamieday

sastadxsy Buipba] — Jgo



g

‘(paiedronue AJemBLIC SB) 1IIWISINGSIp € se

UeT) J3qIeY “UOLIBISIHIWPE 27} Jo asuadxa ue se pred Suraq sady (PUE[AI]) DM 0) NP St QUSUIL]s sasuadxa SuIpell-uot 3y} oy Y 000°T3 JO IIUBLIEA YL,

(96-FPE'R)

Lfe))

AIUBLIBA

ziFhoYre
TP

00°000"T7
&)

asuees

Tzbrglgtorl 9o TES L T T - 96 EES L T oG WET LT
o o.tS 680178 - 6g0.t*S - 6g'0ct‘s EEF G nl i FERD iR
£Ezps HEZRY - £e2gs - £€28s IV.A 9[RIBA02341]
~egate wbagste - $agzte - A ol T A §23] LOORAIOD [SBY)
a0'00a’s OO0 - 00 0002 - 00°0002 ECAlER g |
LU6B0T L1°0T0'T - ~1'620'% - wréao's UOYIINI0T 335eMm /FUTURIL
09°6g6ta t9-obg St - g otg St - tgobg‘St Aurnoag
Sotesh [ atint - Sotse - SobSSe dduguaIE puE siedsy
L2930t ~T'930°TE - BYTOLE - LZ'9B0E SAUEMN
Szege G158 - Sz 18t - , Sz 16e 53800 Aradozd 1aiQ)
tegosiat Yo gusnt - 2T A - +Egolier adreys aazag
Eb-E61'Coz EF-E61'Cos - Et-L61'toe - S E61°Coe 51uayg
06'15EEE 06'1SE'EE - 06 18E'LE - 06'12E'tE S3IB1 S5AUISNY
RTELS T WA - gTfs - gz 88 JUAULAR ] §93I0¢T
gutat gg izt - 9g9'tet B 9g'tzL sasuadxa aatordurg
Lgeter G gob - S.ogotte - Sogetbe DIN/AAVS
£89LEt6T £598E'toT - £5'9E6'0T - £S5 9EEF6e safem
3} 3) 6 ) 3
6roz wndny L2
0] 6102 Areniqag g2 610z Alenuqa g Lz 0}
sasuadxa sasuadxa 610z 1sadny LT pouad 2y |IOT ATENIGI] §T LEOJ]
ewnsy snowalg [elol paedionuy Iy pajewnsy 01 $a5UddXa (el Ut paranaug sasuadxy paLInam sasudxy
JuawwaIni§ sasuadxqy bupoay, — g
- zittotiz - zittorz zittolrz - [e10],
- A 23 - 7 2 z'tE - s28IR0D 3 1S YUY / 20URIf
- 00000 TE - [eladele ol &4 Q0000 TE - $33] [PUOISEI]OIS
(&) 6} (1) {» o )
6107 1SNEny
4z 0) 610z Arenaga] g2 610z
sy sasundxa sasuadxa 6oz 1snidny L2 pouad AIBNIGa ] L2 03 QI0T Adeniqay
SNOMALE {roy payedionuy aining pajemiysy 03 sa5udNd (o] IR W parinaul sasuadxy | WO paLInyuI S3suddyy

JUAUWLBTID]S SasuUAdXFT BUIPDULL-UON — /14



Appendix C: Remuneration update

The secured creditors approved our fees on a fixed fee basis. To date we have drawn fees of £2,000,000 plus
VAT in line with the approval given, as shown on the enclosed receipts and payments accounts. We set out later
in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, disbursements, subcontracted work and

payments to associates.

Payments to associates
We made no payments to associates in the period covered by this report.

Our work in the period

Area of work

Work undertaken

Why the work was necessary and
what, if any, financial benefit the
work provided to creditors OR
whether it was required by statute

Assets

Creditors

Employees and pensions

& Payment of rents and associated property costs
throughout the trading period

® Assigniment and sarrenders of leases for
premium value

® Completing lease surrender deals

e Continue to deal with landlord queries and
access requests and finalise the payment of
rents

& Complete reconciliation of landlord rents and
other associated property costs

* Correspondence with landlords in relation to
lease surrenders

® Reviewing insurance policies

* Corresponding with insurer regarding initial
and ongoing insurance requirements

* Responding to secured creditor’s queries

# Making distributions in accordance with
security entitlements

¢ Coutinue to monitor outeome for Rutland and
provide updates to them

* Updating and maintaining an estimated
outcome statement

¢ Dealing with proofs of debt for dividend
purposes

¢ Receiving proofs of debi and maintaining
registet‘

* Adjudicating claims, including requesting
further information from elaimants

» Reviewing the unsecured element of
employees claims

* To realise the Company's assets at the most
favourable price

® Maximise realisations from assets for the
benefit of the creditors

» To address creditors’ enquiries and keep them
informed of the progress of the administration

» Required by statute and best practice

* To ensure the Company’s obligations {o
employees were met

« Reguired by statute

17



Trading

Statutory & compliance

Tax & VAT

Accounting and Treasury

» liaising with utility providers to settle final
trading costs

Finalising all RoT claims

Liaising with our agents to settle the business
rates position for each property

Settling all other costs with trading suppliers

® Periodic case reviews

® Drafting and sending out further progress
reports

® Team meetings to review strategy and progress

& Requesting discharge from liability from
secured creditors

* Maintaining fee budgets & monitoring cost

® Holding team meetings and discussions
regarding status of administration and key
decisions

® Considering timings for key case milestones
and key strategic decisions

* Sought fee approval for administrators fees
from the secured creditors

¢ Liaising with HMRC

» Corresponding with HMRC in relation to the
Company’s VAT matters

» Liaising with VAT team in relation lo
preparation of post appointment VAT returns

+ Preparation and submission of post
appointment VAT refuarns

» Carrying out bank reconciliations and
managing investment of funds

» Dealing with receipts, payments and journals,
both trading and non-trading related

» Bank account management of both Sterling
and Euro accounts

« Making distributions to secured creditors

« Continuing to trade cost effectively and with
appropriale supervision ensured trading losses
were minimised and no litigation costs were
incurred that could have resulted from an
interruption of the services

» To keep all stakeholders informed of the course
of the administration

» For proper case management and retention of
records

& Required by statute

* To discharge our obligations to HMRC.
® Required by statute,

+ For the efficient management of the
administrations’ funds.

» Required by statute.

Our previous work

As this progress report is the first to be issued following the approval of the basis of our fees, below are details of
things done by the administrators in previous periods.

Area of work

Work undertaken

Why the work was necessary and
what, if any, financial benefit the
work provided to creditors OR
whether it was required by statute

Assets

s Prepared an information memorandum
¢ Liaised with purchasers and solicitors

e Held internal meetings to discuss/review
offers recefved

¢ Explored a sale of the IP and the stock with
those parties who had shown an interest

« To realise the Company’s assets at the most
favourable price

¢ Maximise realisations from assets for the
benefit of the creditors

18



Creditors

Employees and pensions

Trading

Statutory & compliiance

-

-

-

-

Re-engaged with parties to ascertain whether
any were interested in purchasing the business

Actively liaised with new interested parties

Provided interested parties with information
and collated interest

Payment of rents and associated property costs
throughout the trading period

Assigned and surrendered leases for premizm
value

Completed lease surrender deals

Dealt with landiord queries and access
requests and finalise the payment of rents

Reconciled landlord rents and other associated
property costs

Corresponded with landlords in relation to
lease surrenders

Completed lease assignments
Reviewed insurance policies

Corresponded with insurer regarding initial
and ongoing insurance requirements

Prepared reports to secured creditor
Responded to secured ereditor’s queries

Made distributions in accordance with security
entitlements

Menitored outcome for Rutland and provided
updates to them

Updated and maintained a case estimated
outcome statement

Dealt with proofs of debt for dividend
purposes

Received proofs of debt and maintained
register

Notified secured creditors of appointment

Prepared correspondence te potential
creditors inviting lodgment of proof of debt

Supported those employees who were made
redundant in making claims for notice and
redundancy to the relevant government body

Dealt with claims in relation to Protective
Awards

Reviewed claims received
Engaged agents to oversee the running of the
stores

Liaised with merchant services providers to
ensure the release of funds to the estate

Liaised with pre appointment banks to ensure
release of funds

Communicated with key service providers in
order to maintain trading

Provided undertakings to suppliers to
maintain and safeguard supply

Sent out initial notices to third parties
following our appointment

-

To address creditors’ enquiries and keep them
informed of the progress of the administration

Required by statute and hest practice

To ensure the Company’s obligations to
emplovees were met

Required by stalute

Continuing to trade cost effectively and with
appropriate supervision ensured trading losses
were minimised and no litigation costs were
incurred that could have resuited from an
interruption of the services

To keep all stakeholders informed of the course
of the administration

19



Tax & VAT

Aeccounting and Treasury

L - - - N

Drafted and delivered the Proposals to
creditors

Circulated notice of the Proposals to creditors,
members and Registrar of Companies

Arranged for the collection of Company books
and records

Extended the administration and sent relevant
notices requesting consent to the extension

Prepared and delivered remuneration report to
creditors and agreed the basis of our fees

Periodic case reviews

Drafted and sent out progress reports

Team meetings to review sirategy and progress
Maintained fee budgeis & monitoring cost

Held team meetings and discussions regarding
status of administration and key decisions

Considered timings for key case milestones
and key strategic decisions

Liaised with HMRC

Corresponded with HMRC in relation to the
Company’s VAT matters

Liaised with VAT team in relation to
preparation of post appointment VAT returns

Prepared and submitted post appointment
VAT returns

Gathered information in relation to the
Company's tax matters following appointment

Carried out initial tax review and subsequent
enquiries

Cartied out bank reconciliations and managed
investment of funds

Dealt with receipts, payments and journals,
both trading and non-trading related

Bank account management of both Sterling
and Euro accounts

Made distributions to secured creditors

Opening and closing bank accounts and
arranging facilities

Corresponding with pre appointment banks
regarding transfers

records

* Required by statute

& T'o discharge our obligations to IIMRC.

® Required by statute.

« For the efficient management of the
administrations’ {unds.

» Required by statute.

20



Our future work

We still need to do the following work to achieve the purpose of administration.

Area of work

Work undertaken

Why the work was necessary and
what, if any, financial benefit the
work provided to creditors OR
whether it was required by statute

Assets

Creditors

Statutory & compliance

Tax & VAT

+ Decide how to deal with any residual leases
where surrenders can’t be agreed

Review and adjudicate on any complex
propertty related uinsecured claims

® Carry out tasks associated with disclaiming
leases

® Realising any value within insurance policies

Make a further distribution to Rutland in due
course

* Update and maintaining a case estimated
onitecome statement

Respond to creditor’s queries

® Continue to monitor outcomme for Rutland and
provide updates to them

Adjudicate claims, including requesting
further information from clatmants

# Prepare correspondence to claimants advising
outcome of adjudication

Calculate dividend rate and prepare dividend
file

& Prepare and pay distribution

# Periodic case reviews

Draft and send out further progress reports

® Team meetings Lo review stralegy and progress

Maintain fee budgets & monitoring cost

® Hold team meetings and discussions regarding
status of administration and key decisions

® Consider timings for key case milestones and
key strategic decisions

Formal closure of any legal branches in Ireland

Continue to ligise with HMRC

Correspond with HMRC in relation to the
Company's VAT matters

*

Liaise with VAT team in relation to
preparation of post appeintment VAT returns

Preparation and submission of post
appointment VAT returns

De-registration of the Company for VAT in due
course

Submit final tax computations and request tax
clearance from HMRC in due course

» To realise the Company's assets at the most
favourable price

& Maximise realisations from assels for the
benefit of the creditors

» To address creditors’ enquiries and keep them
informed of the progress of the administration

» Required by statute and best practice

= To keep all stakeholders informed ol the course
of the administration

» For proper case management and retention of
records

# Required by statute

e To discharge our obligations to HMRC.

® Required by statute.

21



Accounting and Freasury e Carrv out bank reconciliations and manage « For the efficient management of the
investment of funds administrations’ funds.

» Deal with receipts, payments and journals, » Required by statute.
both trading and non-trading related

* Bank account management of both Sterling
and Euro accounts

» Arrange closure of non-sterling bank accounts

» Raise cheques to unsecured creditors for a

prescribed part dividend
Closure Procedures » Complete checklists and diary management  To ensure all outstanding matters are dealt with
system in good time,
¢ Close down internal systems + Ensures an orderly case closure

s Prepare and issuing final report to creditors

Disbursements

We don't need to get approval to draw expenses or disbursements unless they are for shared or allocated
services provided by our own firm, including room hire, document storage, photocopying, communication
facilities. These types of expenses are called “Category 2" disbursements and they must be directly incurred on
the case, subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation and approved by the same party who
dPproves our fees.

Our expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the adminisiration and has
been approved by the secured ereditors where required.

The following disbursements arose in the period of this report.

Costs
incurred
Category  Policy £
Photocopying - at 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to

b e . 45.24
creditors and other bulk copying,

5 Mileage - At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 93 pence per 0.00
mile (over 2,000¢c) '
Analyse all other disbursements reimbursed at cost

1 Postage 42.93
Storage Costs 521.48
Total for this period 609.65
Brought forward 5,038.94
Total 5,648.59

Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

22



Legal and other professional firms
We've instructed the following professionals on this case:

Service provided

Legal services, including:

= Advice relating to lease
assignments;

e  Sale of freehold property; and
e Review deed of surrenders.
Legal services, including:

»  Property matters which were
ongoing at the time of our
appointment.

Property agents for marketing

purposes

IP sules agents

Business rates agents

Trading agents

Name of firm /
organisation

Eversheds
Sutberland
LLP

Trwin Mitchell
LLP

Gooch Cunliffe
Whale LLP

Metis Partners

Hilco Profit
Recovery
Limited

Hileo Retail
Services
Limited

Reason selected

s Legal knowledge

*  Pre appointment
knowledge of
ongoing
Company legal
matters,

s Industry
expertise

s Industry
expertise

¢ Industry
expertise

¢ Trading
expertise

Basis of fees

+ Time cosis

e Time costs

« Time costs

¢ Time costs

« % of realisations

o Feebasedona
minimum net
realisation into
the
administration
estate

We require all third party professionals to submit evidence such as time costs analyses/narratives/schedule of
realisations achieved in support of invoices rendered. We undertake the following steps to review professional

firms’ costs:

+ Review invoices to the terms agreed at the outset.
»  Where fees are charged on a time cost basis, a breakdown of such costs is requested and reviewed

before payment.

23



i
Appendix D: Pre-administration costs

We previously reported unpaid pre-administration costs of £52,433. We are not seeking approval to draw these
costs.

24



l
Appendix E: Other information

‘Court details for the administration:
Company’s registered name:
Trading name:

Registered number:

Registered address:

Date of the joint administrators’
appointment:

Joint administrators’ names,
addresses and contact details:

Extension(s) to the initial period of
appointment:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District
Registry, Case No. 2175 of 2018

Maplin Electronics Limited
Maplin Electronies Limited

01264385

Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL

28 February 2018

Toby Scott Underwood, Pw(, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street,
Leeds, LS1 4DL

Zelf Hussain, PwC, 7 More London, Riverside, London, SE: 2RT
Ian David Green, PwC, 7 More London, Riverside, London, SE: 2RT
Contact telephone number: 0113 289 4076

Contact email address: crowther james@pwce.com

Administration extended to 28 Febrnary 2020

25



